

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Albany Division**

MATTHEW AVITABILE)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1447 (DNH/CFH)
)	
LT. COL. GEORGE BEACH, in his)	
Official capacity as Superintendent of the)	
New York State Police)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

/s Stephen D. Stamboulieh
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdsllaw.us
MS Bar No. 102784
NDNY Bar Roll# 520383
Counsel for Plaintiff, Matthew Avitabile

Alan Alexander Beck
Law Office of Alan Beck
4780 Governor Drive
San Diego, CA 92122
(619) 905-9105
Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com
*Admitted pro hac vice

Dated: August 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. Legal Standard.....	1
II. Introduction	1
III. Electric Arms are Presumptively Protected by the Second Amendment.....	2
a. Electric Arms are in Common Use	3
b. Typical Possession	4
c. Pepper Spray is Not an Adequate Alternative to Electric Arms.....	6
d. New York’s Restrictions on Pepper Spray Make It Ineffective.....	9
e. Electric Arms are Less Dangerous than Firearms.....	11
IV. This Court Should Find New York’s Electric Ban Categorically Unconstitutional.....	15
a. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply.....	18
b. Under Intermediate Scrutiny New York’s Electric Arm Ban is Unconstitutional.....	22
V. Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 326 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>Baran, et al. v. City of Baltimore, et al.</i> ; 1:17-cv-00253 (D. Md. March 3, 2017).....	16
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> 881 F.Supp.2d 709 (2012)	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Caldwell v Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	5 ,14, 15, 25
<i>Crystal Wright v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01556-JEB (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2016)	15
<i>De Contreras v. City of Rialto</i> , 894 F.Supp.2d 1238 (C.D.Cal., September 25, 2012).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-56081, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19690 (9th Cir. July 17, 2018) (unpublished).....	23
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> (“Ezell II”), 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Fletcher v. Haas</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012)	23
<i>Ford v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 2:16-cv16433-MVL-KWR (E.D. La. Dec. 14, 2016)	15
<i>Fotoudis v. City of Honolulu</i> 54 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Haw. 2014)	23
<i>Hatfield v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00383-JPG-RJD, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70431 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2018).....	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 419 U.S. App. D.C. 287, 801 F.3d 264 (2015).....	24,25
<i>Hulbert v. Pantelides</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04121-JFM (D. Md. March 3, 2017).....	15
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	24
<i>Keyes v. Sessions</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 858 (M.D. Pa. 2017)	24
<i>Maloney v. Singas</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 15, 25
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Morris v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)	17

Murphy v. Robert Guerrero, et al., 1:14-CV-00026, 2016 WL 5508998, (D.N. Mar. Is. Sept. 28, 2016)..... 23

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of N.Y., 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

New Jersey Second Amendment Society v. Porrino, No. 3:16-cv-04906-DEA (D.N.J. April 25, 2017)..... 15

Osterweil v. Bartlett, 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) 22

Palmer v. District of Columbia, 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

People v. Aguilar, 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013)..... 17

People v. Yanna, 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)..... 5, 15, 16

Ramirez v. Commonwealth No. SJC-12340, 2018 Mass. LEXIS 237 (Apr. 17, 2018) 2, 5, 16

Richmond v. Peraino, 128 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Mass. 2015) 17

Roberts vs. Ballard; et al. (1:18-cv-00125), Hawaii District Court 2

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York, 519 U.S. 357, 117 S.Ct. 855, 137 L.Ed.2d 1 20

State v. DeCiccio, 315 Conn. 79, 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014)..... 23

State v. Herrmann, 2015 WI App 97, 366 Wis. 2d 312, 873 N.W.2d 257 23

State v. Montalvo, 077331, 2017 WL 2471030 (N.J. June 8, 2017)..... 17

Taylor v. City of Baton Rouge, 39 F. Supp. 3d 807 (M.D. La. 2014)..... 20

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Appellant, v. JULIO CHAIREZ, Appellee., 2018 IL 121417, 2018 WL 652814..... 23

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 20

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) 23, 24

United States v. Carter, 669 F.3d 411 (2012)..... 20

United States v. Jimenez, 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018) 18

Veasey v. Wilkins, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53894, 2015 WL 1884832 17

Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc., 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 1

Wesson v. Town of Salisbury, 13 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 17

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 17

Young v. Hawaii, No. 12-17808, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 20525 (9th Cir. July 24, 2018)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 24
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(4) 24
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 10 § 54.1–54.3..... 9
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01 1, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(14), (15) 9

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone's Commentaries 145-146, n.42 (1803) 20
Volkh, *Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely), Nonlethal Weapons, and the Right to Keep
and Bear Arms and Defend Life*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 199, 204 (2009). 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1
